
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Marlborough Room, The Red Lion Hotel, 4 Milford Street, Salisbury, 

SP1 2AU 

Date: Thursday 14 November 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 

Cllr Andrew Oliver (Chairman) 
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Richard Budden 
Cllr Sam Charleston 
Cllr Brian Dalton 

Cllr George Jeans 

Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 

Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Rich Rogers 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 
  Substitutes: 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Kevin Daley  

 

 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Robert Yuill  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  

 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 

public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members
[...]
cer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 

notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 19 - 20) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 

appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

7   Application Number: PL/2024/03723 - Springhill, Old Blandford Rd  
(Pages 21 - 36) 

 Two storey and single storey extensions and associated alterations. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 

taken as a matter of urgency   

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 17 OCTOBER 2024 AT MARLBOROUGH ROOM, THE RED LION HOTEL, 4 
MILFORD STREET, SALISBURY, SP1 2A. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Richard Budden, 

Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Nabil Najjar, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 
 
  
  

 

51 Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Councillor Andrew Oliver (Chairman) 

Councillor Charles McGrath 
 

52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were presented. 

 
Resolved: 

 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 

 
55 Public Participation 

 

The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

56 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 

agenda. 
 

It was; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 

To note the report. 
 

57 Application Number: PL/2023/07895 - Poles Farm, Swallowcliffe, Wiltshire, 
SP3 5NX 
 

Public Participation 
Ms Lyndsay Boothman spoke in objection to the application  

Ms Rebecca Rymer spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Andrew Wass spoke in objection to the application  
Mr Matthew Haley (agent) spoke in support 

Mr Ken Bolan (Applicant) spoke in support 
Cllr Amanda Brockway of Swallowcliffe Parish Council spoke in objection to the 

application. 
 
The Planning Officer, Joe Richardson, introduced a report which recommended 

that the application for the demolition of existing barns and erection of new fou r 
bed residential home and detached car port/garden store, be approved. Key 

details were stated to include the principle of development and impact upon 
neighbour amenity.   
 

Attention was drawn to additional correspondence which had been sent to 
members and officer by a third party.  

 
The presentation included context to the flood zones, current access, the 
removal of buildings 5,8 and 10 as shown on the Wiltshire Building Record 

extract, previous planning permissions associated with the farmhouse, the site 
in relation to the neighbouring properties and the existing and proposed block 

plans.  
 
Members of the committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 

of the officer. Details were sought on the difference between the original 
footprint and the proposed, it was clarified that the proposed property was set 

back slightly, and the roof height would be higher in places.  
 
The Council’s duty in relation to the Dark Skies Initiative was raised, with 

consideration to the need for reduced lighting on sites within the AONB. 
 

In relation to evidence of flooding, there had been a historic photograph 
circulated by a third party which depicted an area of flooding at the site. The 
Officer clarified that no building works were proposed on flood zones 2 or 3, 

only in zone 1, and that there was no further evidence that suggested the site 
flooded.  

 
The default use for the site was currently agricultural, part of the application was 
to change the use to residential.  

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

Attention was drawn to the conditions recommended by the Highways Officer 
and the access which would be created by the removal of the Hosier building 
from the site. The Officer noted that a large increase in vehicular movement 

was not anticipated on the site.  
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above, with the Parish Council representative highlighting 
their objections, as set out in the report.  

 
The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Nabil Najjar then spoke on the 

application, noting that he rarely called applications in to Committee for 
consideration, however due to the high level of objections received on the 
application and the objection of Swallowcliffe Parish Council, he felt that the 

weight of community concern justified a call in.  
 

Cllr Najjar highlighted areas of concern which included the scale of the 
proposed development, noting that it was too large and not in keeping with the 
other nearby properties. He did not consider the development to be infill as it 

was set further back from the others and encroached on agricultural land and a 
pond.  

 
There would be a loss of green space to achieve the property which was 
considered too large for the plot.  The significance of the AONB site was raised, 

in that there was a responsibility to protected and preserve such sites and to 
limit light pollution where possible.  

 
Cllr Najjar noted the Highways comments on access, suggesting that they did 
not have the benefit of local knowledge on the difficulties there were due to the 

narrow nature, suggesting that creating additional pressure would be asking too 
much on the narrow entrance and egress point.  

 
Cllr Najjar then moved the motion of refusal, stating the reasons to be size and 
scale, impact on drainage and flooding, not considered as an infill development 

and the impact on AONB and dark skies.  
 

This was seconded by Councillor Bridget Wayman. 
 
A debate followed where the matter of drainage consent was discussed, noting 

that it was a separate matter between the applicant and the Environment 
Agency.  

 
It was noted by the Officer that seeking comments from AONB was not 
compulsory for each application, however the AONB had been consulted on this 

application.  
 

Whilst discussing flooding, the Committee considered the possibility that should 
it be minded to refuse the application then there would be scope for the 
applicant to go to appeal. If one of the reasons for refusal was flooding, then 

this would be considered by an inspector, and as there were no objections 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

based on flooding from the statutory consultees, subject to conditions, this 
element may not be supported by an inspector.  
 

The original mover of the motion, Cllr Najjar was asked whether he would 
consider removing that element from the reasons for refusal, which he agreed 

to do.  
 
Cllr Najjar then revised his motion to include the reasons as:  

 
1. Scale 

2. Infill  
3. Impact on AONB  

 

The original seconder Cllr Wayman agreed to support the amended motion. 
 

The Committee was split in its view on the design and whether the proposal 
was in keeping with the other dwellings nearby.  
 

The roof lights would create an element of lighting which currently was not 
present, as the existing barn did not have lighting. In addition, the Committee 

discussed the damage to the local eco system and wildlife corridor.   
 
At the close of debate, the Committee voted on the motion of Refusal, against 

Officer recommendation, for the reasons as listed above. 
 

It was, 
 
Resolved 

 
That planning permission for PL/2023/07895 be Refused, for the following 

reason(s): 
 
It is proposed to demolish an existing Dutch barn and remove other 

structures within the Poles Farmhouse complex, and provide a four-
bedroom dwellinghouse, outbuilding and residential curtilage. The site is 

within a Conservation Area and the landscape of the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB), where new residential development is limited. Due 
to the overall size, scale and positioning of the development proposal, it 

would result in an overly large dwellinghouse that is not considered to be 
compliant with the Council’s “infill” policy, and which would cause 

significant harm to the character and setting of the area, and the wider 
AONB by way of the resulting light pollution created. Consequently, the 
proposal is contrary to the aims of Core Policies CP2, CP51, CP57 and 

CP58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, and the aims of AONB Management 
Plan and the NPPF. 

 
58 Application Number: PL.2024.03325 - Wyckfield, Homington Road, 

Coombe Bissett, SP5 4LR 

 
58 Public Participation 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Nicholas Artiss (Applicant) spoke in support of the application  
Charlotte Watkins (Agent)  
 

The Planning Officer, Joe Richardson, introduced a report which recommended 
that the application for the Demolition of out buildings and erection of 1 self -

build residential dwelling, access, parking, landscaping and associated works, 
be refused. Key details were stated to include the principle of development and 
impact upon neighbour amenity.   

 
Members of the committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 

of the officer. Details were sought on the flood zone areas, where it was noted, 
the site was situated mainly in flood zone 2 and partially within flood zone 3.  
 

Clarification was sought on whether there were any restrictions on roof lights 
due to the site being just inside the Cranbourne Chase.  

 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 

 
The Chairman read a statement on behalf of the Unitary Division Member, 

Councillor Richard Clewer, as he was not in attendance.  
 
The key issue and the reason for the call in, was the question of flooding.  Other 

potential issues appeared to have been resolved through statutory consultee 
responses. 

 
At face value, flood zones would rule the application  out, however, the land on 
which the house would be built was currently occupied by a tarmac tennis court, 

an impermeable surface.  The replacement of this with a house required a 
judgement call from a planning perspective, which he believed should be pu t to 

a committee to consider, in light of views from the applicant and officers.   
 
Lastly, he noted that the views of the Parish Council summed up the issue well 

and after consideration and discussion with the planning officer he felt there 
was enough nuance and balance of judgement for a committee to be best 

placed to make a decision. 
 
Cllr Hocking moved the motion of Approval against officer recommendation.   

 
This was seconded by Councillor Nabil Najjar.  

 
The Committee asked the case officer to read out suggested conditions which 
could be applied should the application be approved.  

 
The Committee agreed to add an additional condition relating to external light 

pollution, with an informative around internal lighting.  
 
A debate followed where issues relating to flood zone 3 were discussed. The 

Committee queried whether the development would result in pushing the 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

flooding issue to another area. The Officer noted that the required sequential 
test would establish that, when carried out.   
 

In response to debate on roof lights, the Officer noted that if a different style of 
window was selected, such as dormer windows, that would raise different 

issues.  
 
At the close of debate, the Committee voted on the motion of Approval, as 

detailed above, with the conditions and informative as stated by the Officer.   
 

It was, 
 
Resolved: 

 
That planning permission for application PL/2024/03325 be granted 

Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 
DWG No: 3098-105 Site Location Plan Date Received 17.04.24 
DWG No: 3098-101 Rev D Proposed Site Layout Plan Date Received 

28.08.24 
DWG No: SF32995-001 Rev B Proposed Elevations, Floor and Section 

Plans Date Received 04.04.24 
DWG No: 3098-102 Rev A Existing and Proposed Street Scene Plan Date 
Received 04.04.24 Flood Risk Assessment undertaken by Rappor 

Consultants Ltd dated March 2024 Date Received 04.04.24 
Nutrient Avon Calculator Date Received 19.09.24 

Preliminary Ecological Assessment undertaken by Ellendale 
Environmental Dated June 2023 Date Received 04.04.24 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 

3 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted above 
slab level, details of the external materials for the new dwellinghouse to 
include the brick plinth, cladding, roofing material and materials to be 

used for the dormer windows, glazing, rooflights, doors, windows, 
rainwater goods shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. Details of the hard surface material (that shall 
be permeable) to be used for the parking area and; details of the materials 
to be used in the construction of the boundary walling to sub-divide the 

site with an
[...]
d removal of spoil and waste. 
 
9 The applicant is advised that all rooflights within the dwellinghouse 

shall be fitted with automatic 
blinds in order to minimise light spillage and reduce light pollution. 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

59 Application Number: PL/2024/05873 - River House, 9 Hadrians Close, 

Salisbury, SP2 9NN 
 

Cllr Sam Charleston left the meeting 
 
Public Participation 

Ms T Barsby spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Nigel Lilley (Agent) spoke in support of the application  

 
The Planning Team Leader, Richard Hughes, introduced a report which 
recommended that the application for alterations and extension  at first floor 

level be approved. Key details were stated to include the principle of 
development and impact upon neighbour amenity.   

 
Members of the committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on whether there were any windows on the 

gable end of the neighbouring property, where it was confirmed, there were 
some windows which looked out on to a high hedge.  

 
The Officer also confirmed that there was no footpath on the other side to the 
river.  

 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 

committee as detailed above. 
 
The unitary division member, councillor Ricky Rogers then spoke on the 

application, noting that it was his view that the proposal amounted to 
overdevelopment of the site.  

 
Cllr Rogers highlighted the concerns of neighbouring residents in Lower Road 
and Hadrian’s Close, who would be impacted by the development if approved, 

due to a change to the setting of the area.  
 

It was further noted that there was enough ground around the existing dwell ing 
to accommodate more rooms without building up another level.  
 

Cllr Ricky Rogers then moved the motion of refusal on the grounds of CP57, 
impact on neighbouring properties and streetscene, overdevelopment and 

design. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Brian Dalton. 

 
A debate followed where the Committee discussed the design of the proposed 

development and the impact to the character of the area, noting that a 3-storey 
structure would stick out above the other dwellings.  
 

The development was considered to be over development of the site and of 
poor design.  

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
At the close of debate, the Committee voted on the motion of refusal against 
officer recommendation, as detailed above.  

 
It was, 

 
Resolved: 
 

That planning permission for PL/2024/05873 be Refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
The proposal would add an additional floor to the existing split level 
dwelling, thus creating a three storey dwelling as seen from the side and 

rear, which would be visible from the adjacent housing area, which 
consists of more modest two storey dwellings. It is considered that the 

overall design and visual appearance of the resultant dwelling as enlarged 
would be unsympathetic to, and out of keeping with, the character of the 
surrounding area, contrary to the aims of policy CP57 of the adopted 

Wiltshire Core Strategy and associated adopted Wiltshire Design Guide. 
 

  
 

60 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 17

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Wiltshire Council   

Southern Area Planning Committee 
14th November 2024 

 
  There are no Planning Appeals Received between 04/10/2024 and 01/11/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2023/08067 High View and 
Bonakers Farm, 
Idmiston Road, Porton, 
Salisbury, SP4 0LD 

Idmiston Demolition of existing dwelling and 
annexe and construction of 4 dwellings 

SAPC Written 
Representations 

Approve with 
Conditions 

07/10/2024 Yes 

PL/2024/02554 Brindisi, Pollen Lane, 
Figheldean, Salisbury, 
SP4 8JR 

Figheldean Demolishing existing property, build 
replacement dwelling. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 01/11/2024 No 

PL/2024/04269 57 Wilton Road, 
Salisbury, SP2 7ER 

Salisbury Conversion of poster advertisement 
display to support digital poster. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 15/10/2024 No 

 
  Planning Appeals Decided between 04/10/2024 and 01/11/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 
or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2023/05294 50 Church Street, 
Amesbury, Salisbury, 
SP4 7EU 

Amesbury Proposed rear extension, dormer 
windows and conversion of 
existing  garage 

DEL Householder Refuse Allowed with 
Conditions 
 

01/11/2024 None 

PL/2023/07494 57, East Hatch, Tisbury, 
Salisbury, SP3 6PH 

West Tisbury Barn / store with adjacent 
hardstanding 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Allowed 17/10/2024 None 

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 
Date of Meeting 14 November 2024 

Application Number PL/2024/03723 
Site Address Springhill, Old Blandford Road, Salisbury, SP2 8DE 

Proposal Two storey and single storey extensions and associated 
alterations 

Applicant Mr M Maidment 

Town/Parish Council Salisbury 
Electoral Division Salisbury Harnham West ED– Cllr Brian Dalton 

Grid Ref 51.054199, -1.809319 

Type of application Householder 
Case Officer  Hayley Clark 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
At the request of the elected member Cllr Brian Dalton for the following reasons -   

• scale of development,  

• visual impacts on surrounding area,  

• relationship to adjoining properties and,  

• design (bulk, height, general appearance). 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations.  Having reached a balanced 
conclusion, the report recommends that planning permission be APPROVED SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS.    
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are:  
 
1. Principle 
2. Scale, design, impacts on the character and the appearance of the area 
3. Residential amenity 
4. Highway issues  
5. Other considerations 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The application site is located on the south side of Old Blandford Road towards the western 
edge of Harnham. Harnham is located within an established residential area within the 
settlement boundary of the City of Salisbury;  Salisbury is defined as a principal settlement 
by Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS) core policies 1 (Settlement Strategy), 2 (Delivery Strategy) 
and 20 (Spatial Strategy for the Salisbury Community Area). 
 
The site is a detached two storey brick built dwelling located within a large residential plot . 
The dwelling is set back from the road with parking to the front, access via an established 
existing access from Old Blandford Road. The dwelling is surrounded by amenity space, 
which is predominantly laid to lawn, the site slopes down towards the south.  The site 
comprises boundary treatments of predominantly mature hedging and trees. The site is 
surrounded by other residential dwellings and their associated amenity space and parking. 
The site also lies within the Hampshire Riven Avon Catchment area and partly within the 
Special Landscape Area (SLA).  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
Below is an extract from the submitted Location Plan : -  
 

 
 
Extract below showing settlement boundary in black and SLA shaded green with stripes, 
noting the dwelling and area for development lie outside of the SLA. 
 

 
 
4. Planning History 
 
S/1989/1500 O/L application
[...]
lanning Considerations 
 
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require that the determination of planning applications 
must be made in accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  This requirement is reiterated by the NPPF, which is a material 
consideration in the decision-making process. 
 
9.1 Principle 

Page 26



The site is located within an established residential area within the principal settlement of 
Salisbury. Core Policies 1 and 2 of the WCS set out a settlement and a delivery strategy for 
the city and confirm that within a Principal Settlement, the principle of development is 
considered acceptable. 
 
Furthermore, the site is already in use for residential purposes and the principle of 
extensions or additions to be used in association with the existing residential use of the site 
is accepted, subject to the impact of the works on the character of the area and neighbouring 
amenities. These will, therefore, be addressed in more detail below. 
 
9.2 Scale, design, impacts on the character and the appearance of the area 
 
Core Policy 57 states that “a high standard of design is required in all new developments, 
including extensions… Development is expected to create a strong sense of place through 
drawing on the local context and being complimentary to the locality”.  
 
The application site as existing comprises a three bed two storey brick built dwelling located 
within a large residential plot. The character of the area comprises an eclectic mix of 
properties with a range of different scale and designs present. Properties along this part of 
Old Blandford Road are predominantly set back from the road with the streetscene 
characterised partly by the hedges and trees forming the roadside boundary.  
 
The proposed development will see a significant increase in the size of the host dwelling with 
the foot print mo
[...]
under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) 
and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence to disturb or harm any protected 
species, or to damage or disturb their habitat or resting place. Please note that this consent 
does not override the statutory protection afforded to any such species. In the event that 
your proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should seek the advice of a 
suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a license from Natural 
England prior to commencing works. Please see Natural England’s website for further 
information on protected species. 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 Application Number: PL/2024/03723 - Springhill, Old Blandford Rd
	PL.2024.03723 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 14 NOVEMBER 2024 AT MARLBOROUGH ROOM, THE RED LION HOTEL, 4 
MILFORD STREET, SALISBURY, SP1 2AU. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr Richard Budden, 

Cllr Sam Charleston, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Nabil Najjar, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 
  
  

 
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 

 

• Cllr Charles McGrath 

• Cllr Rich Rogers 

• Cllr Andy Oliver 
 

It was noted that Cllr Andy Oliver (Chairman) had been delayed by traffic and 
that Cllr Sven Hocking (Vice-Chairman) would chair the meeting. Cllr Oliver 

arrived after the Officer presentation and so did not take part in the meeting. 
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 October 2024 were presented. 

 
Resolved: 
 

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
64 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

65 Public Participation 
 

The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

66 Planning Appeals and Updates 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 

 
67 Application Number: PL/2024/03723 - Springhill, Old Blandford Rd 

 
Public Participation 
Mr Nick Cusack spoke in objection to the application 

Mr Mark Maidment (Applicant) spoke in support of the application  
Cllr Annie Riddle spoke in objection, on behalf of Salisbury City Council  

 
A site visit took place prior to the committee meeting. 
 

The Planning Officer, Hayley Clark, introduced a report which recommended 
that the application for two storey and single storey extensions and associated 

alterations, be approved.  
 
Key details were stated to include the principle of development, scale, design, 

impacts on the character and the appearance of the area, residential amenity 
and highway issues.  

 
A series of photographs and plans of the proposed development and site were 
shown throughout the presentation. 

 
Members were made aware of the various third-party objections and concerns, 

including those from adjacent properties. It was advised that representations 
received in objection were focused on the impact to the neighbouring property 
Havendale, as well as scale and change in character of the current property. It 

was also suggested in the representations that the extension would be better 
placed if it were at the rear of the existing property and not to the front.  

 
In addition, concerns had been raised around whether a larger property on the 
site would later be turned into a HMO or care home, however as clarified by the 

Officer, the application for consideration did not include change of use and 
therefore the Committee was reminded that it could only consider the 

application as it was presented.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 

of the officer. Details were sought on the difference between the current living 
space to the proposed, of which the Officer estimated the extension to be 2.5 

times the size of the current dwelling and that it wou ld be extend beyond the 
current footprint.  
 

The site was also noted as being close to the boundary of a Special Landscape 
Area (SLA) but that this had no bearing on the application. It was clarified that 

SLA was a saved policy from the Salisbury District Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Andy Oliver arrived at the meeting, but as he had not been present 

for the Officer presentation, he did not take part in the meeting. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 

The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Brian Dalton read the comments of a 
neighbour living at Mulberries, who had been unable to attend the meeting. He 

then spoke in objection to the application, stating that he had called the 
application in to Committee for consideration in support of the resident’s 
concerns, noting that he had also spoken to the applicant and had considered 

both sides of the situation.  
 

Cllr Dalton agreed with there being no Highway concerns, however he 
supported the concerns relating to the proposed significant increase in size and 
height and the movement of the footprint by approximately 3m.  

 
Cllr Dalton moved the motion of Refusal stating reasons as CP57, impact to 

neighbouring property and streetscene, the dominant outlook to Havendale, 
overdevelopment and bulk and height.  
 

This motion was seconded by Cllr George Jeans. 
 

A debate followed where the Committee discussed the height and scale of the 
proposed development and the suggestion that the extension would be 
preferable to neighbouring residents if it were situated at the rear of the current 

property. The large plot size was considered acceptable for the scale of 
development and the sloping nature of the land to the rear of the property was 

noted.  
 
Clarity was sought on whether there were any rules which set limits to the size 

of a proposed extension, where the Officer noted that there had previously been 
a percentage figure which should not be exceeded, however that method of 

judgement had ceased some years previously. 
 
To alleviate concerns raised, the Committee noted that if the application was 

approved, then any future change of use would need to be approved separately 
and would likely be brought to Committee for consideration.  

 
At the close of debate, the Committee voted on the motion of Refusal, for the 
reasons as stated above.  

 
It was; 

 
 
Resolved 

 
That planning permission be Refused for the following reasons: 

 
The proposed development by reason of its scale, siting and design 
creates a large, incongruous, unsympathetic, prominent and dominating 

addition to the host dwelling which does not seek to take into account the 
local context. The proposed extensions add considerable bulk to the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

existing dwelling, overwhelming the existing built form and also creating 
an overbearing and dominating impact on the amenity of the occupiers of 
Havendale to the detriment of their enjoyment of their home. As such the 

development is considered to be contrary to core policy 57 of the adopted 
Wiltshire Core Strategy which requires development to "create a strong 

sense of place through drawing on the local context and being 
complimentary to the locality.  
 

68 Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items 
 

 

(Duration of meeting:  4.00  - 5.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

